
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Housing Board 
 
 
Date: Monday, 29th April, 2024 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor A Coote 

 
Members: Councillors S Barker, A Dean, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, R Freeman, 

P Lees (Vice-Chair), C Martin, B Regan and M Tayler 
  

Tenant and Leaseholder Panel Representatives: John Cotier (Chair) and Susan 
Ovel 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Procurement of Repairs and Maintenance Services - preferred 

operating model and general update 
 

8 - 12 

 For consideration. 
 

 
 
4 Housing Ombudsman new statutory Complaints Handling 

Code self-assessment 
 

13 - 106 

 For discussion. 
 

 
 
5 Update on recent complaints handling determination by the 

Housing Ombudsman 
 

 

 Verbal update to be provided. 
 

 

 
 



 
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410 /369 /548  
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  
 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

  
 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 8 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 12.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Coote (Chair) 
 Councillors C Fiddy, R Freeman, P Lees (Vice-Chair) and 

M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

K Clifford (Director of Housing, Health and Communities), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), J Snares (Housing 
Strategy and Operations Manager) and and M Watts 
(Environmental Health Manager (Protection) 
 
J Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel). 
 
 

  
HB12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean and Barker and S 
Ovel (Vice-Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel). 
  
John Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leasehold Panel) introduced himself and was 
welcomed to the meeting by Committee Members. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

HB13   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were approved as an  
accurate record; HB8 first bullet point to read “CPI” rather than “CBI”. 

  
  

HB14   ENDING INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES  
 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented her report. 
  
She said that the aim was to end introductory tenancies. This would free up 
Housing Officers to undertake more tenancy audits and reduce time spent on 
administration. 
  
There was some discussion around the possibility of setting up a small sub-
committee to discuss the council’s succession policy and where discretion can 
be used in extenuating circumstances.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

       Housing Board recommends that Cabinet approves the ending of 
introductory tenancies and the granting of secure tenancies to all new 
tenants. 

       Housing Board recommends the approval and adoption of the revised 
Tenancy Policy. 

       Housing Board recommends that Cabinet approves the issue of new 
secure tenancies to all tenants currently on introductory tenancies 
unless there is current enforcement action being taken to end the 
tenancy. 

       Officers work with Members to review council’s succession policy.  
  
  

HB15   DAMP AND MOULD LEAFLET  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities outlined the contents of the 
Damp and Mould leaflet. 
  
The Chair said that he had received an email from Councillor Barker asking for
[...]
munities provided a verbal update. She 
said that the Extraordinary Cabinet in January 2024 had taken the decision not 
to continue with the arrangement beyond the five years and that an exit notice 
had been issued to UNSL. A Project Board had been set up to work on an exit 
management strategy over the next 15 months. There was a need to define the 
options moving forward and to seek a best option. Various workshops would be 
organised. 
  
She said that negotiations continued on an on-going basis with UNSL to ensure 
that business as usual didn’t decline. 
  
  

HB18   UPDATE ON RESOURCES IN HOUSING  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that she would be leaving 
the Council on 8 March 2024. A Director of Property was due to start work 
shortly; the focus would be exiting the UNSL contract; the preferred candidate 
had experience in this specialist field. 
  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that Simone Russell 
would be returning on an interim basis as Strategic Director of Housing. There 
would also be a review undertaken of the functions currently undertaken by 
Housing Officers. 
  
John Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel) asked to be involved in 
discussions and the Director of Housing, Health and Communities, welcomed 
this suggestion and tenants would be invited to participate in the options for 
future service provision. 
  
  

HB19 RENTERS REFORM BILL  
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Protection) presented a PowerPoint 
presentation (copied in the Agenda papers). 
  
Views were expressed that much of the work moving forward would be reliant on 
the goodwill of Councils and that Government guidelines were awaited as no 
explanations had been given yet as to how actions would be carried out. 
  
  
 

Page 6



 

 
 

  
HB20   FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities presented the Forward Plan; 
an addition was required in respect of the KPI’s and risk assessments. 
  
  
As this was her last Housing Board meeting, the Chair thanked the Director of 
Housing, Health and Communities for all her efforts. 
  
The Director thanked Members of the Committee and her team of officers. 
  
  
  
The meeting finished at 1.45 pm. 
  
 
  

Page 7



 

1 
 

Committee: Housing Board 

Title: Property Services - Transition 

Date:   
29th April 2024 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr Arthur Coote,  Portfolio Holder for Housing 
& Equalities 

 

Report 
Author: 

Brian Burton – Interim Director – Property 
Services 
 

  
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of Cabinet's decision on 18th April 2024 to adopt the 
mixed economy model (Option 11) as the future operating model for repairs, 
maintenance and capital works across the council's housing stock of c.2,800 homes. 

 
2. A summary of the 11 options reviewed, including the rationale for discounting 

alternatives, is included. The mixed economy model's design principles, implementation 
approach, governance and risk management arrangements are covered in detail. 

Recommendations 

3. The Housing Board is asked to note and consider the analysis underpinning Cabinet's 
approval of the mixed economy model, including:  

A. Summary of options appraisal and reasons for discounting alternatives 
B. Technical architecture and segmentation across work streams 
C. Tailored governance model and clienting arrangements  
D. Implementation plan, timelines and mobilisation activities 
E. Risk management approach for transition and interim periods 

 
4. The Housing Board is asked to support the statutory consultation approach with tenants 

and leaseholders regarding the approved service delivery model changes. 

Background 

Options Appraisal Summary 

5. A total of 11 future operating model options were reviewed, as summarised below: 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Option Description Rationale for 
Discounting 

1 Continue UNSL JV to 2030 

Continuing with the existing joint venture arrangement with 
Uttlesford Norse Services Ltd (UNSL) until the end of the 
contract term in 2030. 

Discounted due to 
evidenced 
performance issues 

2 Renegotiate UNSL JV 

Attempting to renegotiate and reset the service level 
agreement with the current UNSL joint venture provider. 

Discounted as SLA 
reset negotiations 
failed 

3 Single Integrated Contract 

Replacing the current arrangement with a single, 
consolidated contract with one provider to deliver all 
repairs, maintenance, and capital works. 

Discounted - High 
risk of over-reliance 
on single provider 

4 Dynamic Purchasing System 

Establishing a dynamic purchasing system framework 
where specific work packages are tendered individually 
rather than a long-term contract. 

Unsuitable as 
primary model - price 
uncertainty, limited 
social value 

5 Joint Procurement 

Collaborating with other local authorities or housing 
providers to jointly procure services through a shared 
contract arrangement. 

Unlikely to secure 
aligned priorities with 
partners 

6 Direct Labour Organisation Prohibitive setup 
costs, limited 

Page 9



 

3 
 

Setting up an in-house team and delivery model within the 
council to self-deliver repairs and maintenance services. 

flexibility, extensive 
support overheads 

7 New Joint Venture 

Establishing a new joint venture arrangement with a 
private sector partner for delivering repairs and 
maintenance services. 

Long procurement 
timelines, 
governance 
concerns from UNSL 
experience 

8 Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

Creating a wholly-owned subsidiary company of the 
council to act as an arm's-length delivery vehicle for 
repairs and maintenance. 

Similar constraints to 
DLO plus tax 
implications 

9 Multiple Contracts 

Dividing the work scope into separate, multiple contracts 
with different providers for each work stream. 

Resource intensive 
clienting, fragmented 
delivery 

10 Acquire UNSL 

The council acquiring and taking ownership of the existing 
UNSL joint venture company to gain direct control. 

Discounted on legal 
advice - risks, time 
required, unlikely to 
resolve issues 

11 Mixed Economy Model 

Adopting a blended approach with an integrated multi-
stream contract complemented by specialist contractors 
across different work streams. 

Selected option - 
tailored approach, 
mitigates risks 

6. The review of these options included consultation with a cross-party Members’ working 
group and the Tenants and Leaseholders Panel.  The decision was also reviewed by 
UDC’s Scrutiny Committee prior to the Cabinet decision on 18th April 2024. 

7. The mixed economy model (Option 11) was recommended as it enables a tailored 
approach by combining integrated multi-stream contract(s) with specialist contractors, 

Page 10



 

4 
 

leveraging market competencies while ensuring strategic oversight through an insourced 
asset management function 

Design Principles 

7. The approved mixed economy model separates service delivery across three core 
segments: 

A. Integrated multi-stream contract(s) for recurring responsive repairs, planned & 
cyclical maintenance programmes, including damp/mould treatment and non-
licensed asbestos works.  

B. Specialist contractors for statutory compliance disciplines (gas, electrical, water 
hygiene, lifts, fire safety) and major capital investment projects.  

C. Insourced asset management function to define 30-year capital strategy, manage 
stock condition data, validate contractor performance and quality assurance. 
 

8. This approach enables tailored governance for each work stream, mitigating issues often 
faced by single-provider models attempting to cover divergent scopes. 
 

9. Roles and responsibilities across the clienting teams are split thus:  
 

A. Asset management - defining programming, monitoring stock condition  
B. Compliance monitoring - audits, statutory checks and certifications  
C. Commercial contract management - overseeing performance, VFM 

 
10. Scopes, service
[...]
 integrated multi-

stream and specialist contracts, governed by an insourced asset management function. 
 

20. The Housing Board is asked to note the recommendations, technical principles, 
implementation plans and risk mitigation approach underpinning the approved model. 

 

Page 12



Committee: Housing Board 

Title: Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling 
Code self-assessment 

Date: 
29 April 2024 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr Arthur Coote, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Item 4 

Report 
Author: 

Simone Russell–Interim Strategic Director 
Housing Health and Communities 
 
 

Key decision:  No 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report updates Housing Board on the Council’s self-assessment against 

the Statutory Complaints Handling Code as issued by the Housing 
Ombudsman in February 2024. 

 
2. Under the provisions of the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023, UDC is 

legally required to comply with this Code and to submit its self-assessment of 
compliance against the Code by 30th June 2024. 

 
3. There are some areas where the Council is not currently compliant with the 

Code.  An action plan to achieve compliance is being drawn up by officers and 
this will be brought back to the Tenants and Leaseholders Panel and to 
Housing Board.   

 
Recommendations 
4. Housing Board is asked to discuss the draft self-assessment, raise any 

questions with officers and make any observations, before the self-
assessment is reviewed by the Corporate Management Team and then ratified 
by Cabinet on 13th June 2024.   
The draft self-assessment is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

5. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. Any 
follow-on actions arising from the self-assessment will be delivered within the 
existing staff establishment. 

 
Background Papers 
 

6. Housing Ombudsman Complaints Handling Code 2024 – attached as 
Appendix 2. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

7. Uttlesford District Council Complaints Policy (Housing 
[...]
 District Council’s approach 

13. Since the publication of the first Code in 2020 UDC has put in place a number 
of measures to improve its approach to complaints handling and in 2023 
developed an updated Complaints Policy for Housing Services, which at that 
time, reflected the requirements of the Code. A copy of the Policy is attached 
as Appendix 2. 

Page 14



3 
 

14. A number of other measures have also been put in place, including the 
introduction of weekly complaints monitoring meetings to ensure that 
complaints (and follow up actions) are responded to properly and within the 
required timescales. 

15. The Tenants and Leaseholders Panel and Housing Board have previously had 
the opportunity to comment on the annual self-assessments of compliance 
against the Code, which has been published on the Council’s website. 

16. Officers have reviewed afresh the Council’s approach managing complaints in 
light of the newly published Statutory Code and have completed a draft self-
assessment.  

17. The revised Code is more prescriptive in some areas than previous versions.  
As such items of non-compliance have been identified which previously were 
not given the same level of consideration. An action plan will be developed, 
with target completion dates against each action. 

Key areas identified as requiring actions to achieve compliance 
18. Key improvement actions identified through the self-assessment activity, and 

which will feature within the improvement plan include the following: 

• Introducing training for all staff involved in complaints handling within 
the Council and briefings for Members, the Tenants and Residents 
Panel and the Corporate Management Team on the expectations of the 
new Code. 

• Introducing a formalised approach for learning from complaints and 
ensuring this involves service managers. 

• Developing a complaints performance dashboard, providing a range of 
metrics to build a clear picture of performance, themes emerging from
[...]
 guidance. 
Policy being developed    

 

  

P
age 49



 

 

 

Section 8: Putting things right 

Code 
provision Code requirement Comply: 

Yes / No Evidence 

Commentary / 
explanation/improvement 

actions 
 

8.1 

Landlords must produce an 
annual complaints performance 
and service improvement report 
for scrutiny and challenge, which 
must include:  
a. the annual self-
assessment against this Code to 
ensure their complaint handling 
policy remains in line with its 
requirements.  
b. a qualitative and 
quantitative analysis of the 
landlord’s complaint handling 
performance. This must also 
include a summary of the types 
of complaints the landlord has 
refused to accept;  
c. any findings of non-
compliance with this Code by the 
Ombudsman;  
d. the service improvements 
made as a result of the learning 
from complaints;  

 
 
 
 

No 

 
There is no composite annual 
complaints report, however, we report 
complaints performance on a 
quarterly basis to CMT.  
 
 
Self-assessment completed and 
published on website.  
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/housing-
Ombudsman-complaint-handling-
code 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There is more work to do 
on collecting information 
which would enable the 
Council to learn from 
complaints and for 
service managers to be 
an essential part of this 
process. This will include 
creating an annual report 
on complaints.  
The first annual 
complaints report will be 
delivered by the end of 
September 2024.  
 
Quarterly statistics are 
provided to the 
Corporate Management 
Team and Cabinet; 
however, we recognise 
there is a need for a 
wider range of metrics to 
be reported, including 
learning from complaints.  
 

P
age 50

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/housing-ombudsman-complaint-handling-code
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/housing-ombudsman-complaint-handling-code
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/housing-ombudsman-complaint-handling-code


 

 

e. any annual report about 
the landlord’s performance from 
the Ombudsman; and  

[...]
ack we 
receive from our customers.   

If you have a suggestion or complaint, please let us know. We will do our best to put 
the matter right and make sure that we improve the service we provide. We would 
also like to know if you are pleased with the service provided. We can share this with 
our staff and use the information to further improve our services. 

Compliments 
You may want to congratulate us or an individual officer for a job well done, or a 
service provided in a way which has exceeded your expectations. We will share your 
views with those involved and encourage others to follow similar ways of working. 
Compliments are regularly reviewed by the Corporate Management Team and are 
shared through staff briefings. 

Suggestions 

You may have an idea for improving our services. If you do, we would like to hear 
about it. We will acknowledge your suggestions and let you know how we will use 
them or explain why we are unable to. 

Complaints 
We realise there may be times when things go wrong, and you may not be satisfied 
with the service you receive. The Council expects everyone who is involved in 
delivering services to always work to the highest standards of conduct and integrity, 
whether directly employed by the Council, suppliers and contractors. We will always 
investigate when standards have not been met. 

We welcome and value your complaints and will try our upmost to resolve them and 
involve you in this. We aim to be fair, put things right and learn from our mistakes 
and improve services to prevent the same thing happening again. We would prefer 

Page 102



2 

not to receive anonymised complaints; however, we recognise that not everyone is 
comfortable complaining.  Information about complaints made by tenants is reviewed 
by the Corporate Management Team in order to identify any learning and address 
any trends.   

The Governance, Audit and Performance Committee receives an annual report on 
complaints, including any escalated to the 
[...]

further period of time. 

Page 103

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/complaint-or-comment-on-a-housing-repair


3 

• If you ask us to deal with an issue that does not fall within our complaint’s 
procedure, we will let you know what other options may be available to you.  For 
example, by asking other Council services or outside organisations. 

• We will also let you know how to move your complaint to Stage 2 of the 
procedure if you are not happy with the response at Stage 1, you have 7 days in 
which to escalate your complaint to stage 2. 

Ask for a review of your complaint (Stage 2) 
• Once the manager has responded at Stage 1, if you are unhappy with the way 

your complaint has been dealt with, you have 7 days to contact us, and we will 
escalate your complaint to the relevant Director.   

• For complaints which relate to the conduct of a Director these will be reviewed by 
a Director of another Council service or the Chief Executive. Complaints relating 
to the Chief Executive will be reviewed by the Leader of the Council. 

• In the correspondence you should let us know why you were not satisfied with 
either the way we handled your complaint at Stage 1 or the response we gave 
you. 

• We will log your complaint and send you an acknowledgement that we have 
received your Stage 2 complaint within 5 working days. 

• The Stage 2 Investigating Officer will investigate your complaint further and again 
aim to respond within 10 working days of the complaint being logged. 

• The purpose of Stage 2 is to ensure that everything you raised in your original 
complaint has been looked at in detail and correctly addressed and, if not, to 
make sure that this now happens. 

Refer to the Housing Ombudsman 
Once the Council's complaints procedure has concluded you can refer the matter to 
the Housing Ombudsman. The Housing Ombudsman Service is a government-
sponsored, independent body which investigates and resolves complaints about 
social landlords, including local au
[...]
budsman website. 

• Routine requests for housing services, such as reporting a repair or another 
issue, or asking for us to deliver a service to you for the first time.   Find out how 
to get in touch with us. 

• Routine requests for services which are not housing related. 
• Reporting fraud. 
• Services provided by Essex County Council or another organisation.  Where you 

contact us to make a complaint and the service you are complaining about is not 
delivered by Uttlesford District Council, we will do our best to advise you which 
organisation you should contact. 

• Complaints about councillors. If your complaint is about a councillor, please tell 
us in writing by sending an email to: MonitoringOfficer@uttlesford.gov.uk or you 
can write to the Monitoring Officer at Uttlesford District Council, Council Offices, 
London Road, Saffron Walden, Essex, CB11 4ER. 

Abusive, Persistent or Vexatious Complaints 

The Council has a separate process available on our website for dealing with 
complaints which meet our definition of "unreasonable complainant behaviour" and 
"unreasonable persistent complaints". 

Page 105

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/6311/Compliments-suggestions-and-complaints-policy
https://www.lgo.org.uk/
https://www.lgo.org.uk/
https://www.lgo.org.uk/
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5312/Council-tenants-and-leaseholders
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5312/Council-tenants-and-leaseholders
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4822/Resident
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5862/Reporting-fraud
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5030/Complaints-about-councillors
mailto:MonitoringOfficer@uttlesford.gov.uk


5 

Support Agencies 

If you would like to receive support from an independent Support Agency such as 
Citizens Advice, Shelter and Age UK we will do our best to assist you. 

Confidentiality 

We will comply with the requirements of the data protection law. 

Statutory and Regulatory Requirements 

The Councils approach to complaints will comply with all relevant statutes and 
regulations including but not limited to the Localism Act, Housing Act, General Data 
Protection Act, Equality Act and the regulatory requirements of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman. 

Contact Uttlesford District Council 
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Complete an online enquiry form 
Telephone: 01799 510510 

Date of policy: October 2023 

Page 106

mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk?subject=Website%20Enquiry
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/enquiry

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Procurement of Repairs and Maintenance Services - preferred operating model and general update
	4 Housing Ombudsman new statutory Complaints Handling Code self-assessment
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 Item 4 UDC Draft Complaints Code Self-Assessment
	Section 1: Definition of a complaint
	Section 2: Exclusions
	Section 3: Accessibility and Awareness
	Section 4: Complaint Handling Staff
	Section 5: The Complaint Handling Process
	Section 6: Complaints Stages
	Section 7: Putting things right
	Section 8: Putting things right
	Section 9: Scrutiny & oversight: continuous learning and improvement

	Appendix 2 Item 4 Complaints Handling Code
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Statutory powers
	Compliance with the Code
	Monitoring compliance with the Code

	The Complaint Handling Code
	1. Definition of a complaint
	2. Exclusions
	3. Accessibility and awareness
	4. Complaint handling staff
	5. The complaint handling process
	6. Complaints stages
	Stage 1
	Stage 2

	7. Putting things right
	8. Self-assessment, reporting and compliance
	9. Scrutiny & oversight: continuous learning and improvement

	Appendix A: Self-assessment form
	Section 1: Definition of a complaint
	Section 2: Exclusions
	Section 3: Accessibility and Awareness
	Section 4: Complaint Handling Staff
	Section 5: The Complaint Handling Process
	Section 6: Complaints Stages
	Section 7: Putting things right
	Section 8: Self-asse

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 29 
APRIL 2024 at 12.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Coote (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, C Fiddy, R Freeman, P Lees (Vice-Chair) 

and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

S Russell (Interim Strategic Director of Housing Health and 
Communities), B Burton (Interim Director of Property), R Flowers 
(Housing Management Team Leader), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer), N Shephard-Lewis (Tenant Engagement 
Officer) and J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager) 
 
J Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel) and S Ovel 
(Vice-Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel). 

 
  

HB21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Driscoll and for lateness 
from Councillor Lees. 
  
As this was to be her last meeting before retirement, the Chair thanked Judith 
Snares for all her service to the Council over the years. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

HB22   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as an 
accurate record.  
  
  

HB23   PROCUREMENT OF REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES - 
PREFERRED OPERATING MODEL AND GENERAL UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director of Property presented his report. 

  
He provided an overview of the Cabinet’s decision on 18 April 2024 to adopt the 
mixed economy model (Option 11) as the future operating model for repairs, 
maintenance and capital works across the Council’s housing stock. He said that 
the Council would be looking to get value for money (VFM) in both quality and 
delivery and summarised the process moving forward. He said that finances on 
repairs would be on an average order value basis. 

  



 

 
 

In response to a question, he confirmed that PPN 01/24 Carbon Reduction 
Contract Schedule would be utilised within the procurement process and that 
de-carbonisation considerations would also be included. 
  
The Interim Strategic Director of Housing, Health and Communities outlined the 
reasons for not being able to bring the service back in-house and the benefits 
that would be brought in by using an outside specialist contractor. She also 
said that in respect of VFM, the Council would not necessarily be looking for 
the cheapest option. 
  
The Chair supported the logic behind utilising the services of an outside 
contractor rather than bringing the service back in-house. 
  
The Board favourably noted and considered the analysis underpinning 
Cabinet’s approval of the mixed economy model and supported the statutory 
consultation approach with tenants and leaseholders regarding the approved 
service delivery model changes. 
  
Councillor Lees joined the meeting at 12.45. 

  
  

HB24   HOUSING OMBUDSMAN NEW STATUTORY COMPLAINTS HANDLING CODE 
SELF-ASSESSMENT  

  
The Interim Strategic Director of Housing, Health and Communities summarised 
her report and introduced Rebecca Flowers, Housing Management Team Leader 
and Nicole Shephard-Lewis, Tenant Engagement Officer, and explained their 
roles and responsibilities and that they would be part of the Task and Finish 
Group to drive forward the complaints management improvement actions. She 
said that the Council was currently not compliant with the Code in certain areas 
and that it’s self-assessment of compliance against the Code had to be 
submitted to the Ombudsman by 30 June 2024. 
  
In response to various questions officers: 

       Said that they would address the issue of embedded documents being 
able to be opened. 

       Outlined the expectation that all staff would be able to assist the public in 
addressing their complaints and the training that would be forthcoming. 

       Said that Members should continue to use their in-boxes to forward any 
complaints through to Housing officers. 

       Said that complaints were currently reviewed on a weekly basis. 
       Said that complaints patterns would be looked at and that most 

complaints were about repair works not being carried out in a timely 
manner and that better communication with tenants was required. 

       Said that there was a statutory requirement to produce an Annual Report 
on complaints and that, moving forwards, a monthly performance 
dashboard would be created for complaints. 

  
The Board supported the draft self-assessment moving forward. 

  
  



 

 
 

 
  

HB25   UPDATE ON RECENT COMPLAINTS HANDLING DETERMINATION BY THE 
HOUSING OMBUDSMAN  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager provided Members with a verbal 
update on a recent determination. 
  
She said that a complaint had been made to the Ombudsman by a tenant in 
respect of how the Council had handled repairs to their property (including damp 
and mould), tenant alterations, neighbour’s issues, conduct of staff members and 
overcrowding issues. The Ombudsman had found severe maladministration by 
the landlord in respect of how the repairs to the property had been handled and 
noted poor record-keeping of the repairs. Service failures had been identified on 
three of the other four issues but that there was no maladministration. The 
matter of overcrowding had been dealt with appropriately. The Ombudsman had 
ordered the Council to apologise to the tenant and pay compensation of £1,300, 
£1000 for the severe maladministration of the repair’s issues and £100 for each 
service failure. The Ombudsman has since been notified that the Council has 
fully complied with its order, and the Ombudsman has confirmed that the case 
was now closed. 
  
In response to a question, officers outlined the authority of the Housing 
Ombudsman. 
  
  
  
  
The meeting finished at 1.20 pm. 
  
 
  


